

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
In re Search Warrant dated November 5, 2021	:	21 Misc. 813 (AT)
	:	
-----X	:	
In re Search Warrant dated November 3, 2021	:	21 Misc. 819 (AT)
	:	
-----X	:	
In re Search Warrant dated November 3, 2021	:	21 Misc. 825 (AT)
	:	
-----X	:	

**GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL MASTER**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew’s Plaza
New York, New York 10007

Jacqueline Kelly
Robert B. Sobelman
Mitzi Steiner
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

APPLICABLE LAW 4

DISCUSSION 5

 I. A Filter Team Will Appropriately Address Any Potentially Privileged Journalistic Information in the Seized Materials..... 6

 A. The Conduct Under Investigation Is Not Protected by the First Amendment..... 6

 B. Any Qualified Journalistic Privilege That Might Apply is Overcome with Respect to the Materials Responsive to the Search Warrants..... 8

 C. A Filter Team Will Sufficiently Protect Any Potentially Privileged Journalistic Information Not Responsive to the Warrants 13

 D. The Potential Inclusion in the Seized Materials of Donor Information Does Not Justify the Appointment of a Special Master..... 14

 II. A Filter Team Will Appropriately Address Any Potentially Privileged Attorney-Client Communications in the Seized Materials 16

 III. The Court Should Deny Project Veritas and O’Keefe’s Request For a Judicial Inquiry Into Recent Public Reporting..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>AFT Michigan v. Project Veritas</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 981 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	10
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	1, 6, 7
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	9, 12
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 652 (E.D. Va. 2019)	7
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	7
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 747 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>Democracy Partners, LLC v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1047 (PLF), 2021 WL 4785853 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021).....	10
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Doane v. United States</i> , No. 08 Mag. 17 (HBP), 2009 WL 1619642 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2009)...	19
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>In re Application of Madison</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Huggle</i> , 754 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1985) (Kennedy, J.).....	4
<i>In re Search Warrants Executed on April 28, 2021</i> , No. 21 Misc. 425 (JPO), 2021 WL 2188150 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2021).....	5, 16, 17
<i>In re Storage Ezel GmbH</i> , No. 19 Misc. 209 (CFC), 2020 WL 2915781 (D. Del. June 3, 2020)13	
<i>In re the Matter of Search Warrants Executed on April 9, 2018</i> , No. 18 Mag. 3161 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2018).....	17
<i>In re Zyprexa Injunction</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	7, 8
<i>McGraw–Hill, Inc. v. Arizona (In re Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	6
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit Cty.</i> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	6
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 914 F. Supp. 519 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	17

United States v. Avenatti, No. 19 Cr. 374 (JMF), 2021 WL 4120539 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2021) .. 2, 4, 13

United States v. Ceglia, No. 12 Cr. 876 (VSB), 2015 WL 1499194 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2015).... 5

United States v. Grant, No. 04 Cr. 207 (BSJ), 2004 WL 1171258 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2004)..... 18

United States v. Hilts, 757 F. App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2018) 4

United States v. Kaplan, No. 02 Cr. 883 (DAB), 2003 WL 22880914 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2003) 18

United States v. Kolfage, No. 20 Cr. 412 (AT), 2020 WL 7342796 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2020) 4

United States v. Patel, No. 16 Cr. 798 (KBF), 2017 WL 3394607 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017)..... 5

United States v. Piervinanzi, 23 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 3

United States v. Sattar, No. 02 Cr. 395 (JGK), 2003 WL 22137012 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2003). 19

United States v. Stewart, No. 02 Cr. 395 (JGK), 2002 WL 1300059 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002) .. 4, 5, 18

United States v. Treacy, 639 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992) 4

United States v. Winters, No. 06 Cr. 64 (SWK), 2006 WL 2789864 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006)... 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000aa *et seq.* 14

Rules

28 C.F.R. § 50.10 2
